
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2463
ANSWERED ON:07.08.2003
RAIL PROJECTS IN HARYANA
ADHI SANKAR;RATTAN LAL KATARIA

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the proposal received by the Railways from the Government of Haryana for laying of new rail lines, doubling, electrification and gauge conversion of rail lines in Haryana during the last three years;

(b) the action taken by the Government thereon, project-wise;

(c) the details of the rail projects in Haryana completed during the last three years, project-wise;

(d) the details of the new and on-going rail projects/surveys in Haryana alongwith the progress made in each of the project;

(e) the amount sanctioned and released on each of the project; and

(f) the target fixed for completion of those projects?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS ( SHRI BANDARU DATTATRAYA )

(a) to (f) : A statement is attached.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2463 BY SHRI ADHI
SANKAR AND SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 07.08.2003 REGARDING RAIL PROJECTS
IN HARYANA.

(a) & (b) : The details of some of the proposals received from Government of Haryana regarding new rail lines, doubling, electrification and gauge conversion in Haryana during the last three years are as under:-

Sl.No. Name of the project  Km. Anticipated Cost    Action
      (Rs. in crore)
 New Lines

1. Rohtak-Hissar   68 158    The survey has been conducted but due
          to heavy throwforward of ongoing works,
          constraint of resources and unremunerative
          nature of the project, it has not been
          considered feasible to take up the project.

2. Kaithal-Karnal-Yamunanagar  133 296      -do-

3. Panipat-Meerut   104 275     -do-

4. Chandigarh-Dehradun  217 604     -do-

5. Rohtak-Rewari via Jhajjar 81 110     -do-
6.  Jind-Hissar    60  180    No survey has been conducted for this line.

7 Bahadurgarh - Kanina  90 270     -do-

8. Sonepat-Bhiwani   120 360     -do-

9. Jakhal to Bhattu Kalan  80 240     -do-
10. Jind-Sonepat   88 190    The proposal has been processed  for `in


          principle approval` of Planning Commission which is still awaited.

(c) : No project has been completed during the last three years.

(d) to (f) : The details of on-going projects falling partly/fully in the State, the present status, expenditure likely to be incurred upto
31.3.2003, proposed outlay during 2003-04 and target date wherever fixed are given as under:-

Sl.No. Name of the Project  Antici- Antici-  Proposed   Status
     pated pated outlay upto
     cost expen- March 2003
      diture
      incurr-
      ed upto
      31.3.2003 (Rs. in crore)

1. Construction of new rail line

 between Kalka and Parwanoo 36.99 0.28 0.01 Final Location survey has been completed. State Govt. has requested
          for changing the location of terminus
          from village Kamli to Tipra in
          Februrary, 2003.   The revised
          alignment is under finalisation.

2. Gauge conversion of Rewari-Sadulpur including Material modification from Sadulpur-Hissar    282.76 0.1  7.32  Final location survey has been
          completed. Tenders for earthwork and bridgework processed.

3. Doubling between Rohtak-Jakhal 47.79 - 1.00 New work included in the Budget
          2003-04. Final location survey completed.

4. Railway electrification between Ambala Moradabad 157.76 127.52 30.00 Ambala to Saharanpur section has been completed. Work on Saharanpur-Moradabad section is in progress and targeted for completion by March, 2004.

5. Railway electrification between Delhi Sarai Rohilla-Gurgaon    12.00 -  5.70  Awaiting requisite clearances.

 Details of the on-going surveys falling partly/fully in the State are as under:-

S.No. Name of Survey    Km.

1. Tughalabad-Palwal 3rd line 39

2. Delhi-Ahmedabad doubling 934

3. Rewari-Bhiwadi    27
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